denominated in S$ and have no significant foreign currency risk exposure except for the
following which are denominated in HK$ and MYR.

Denominated in:

HK$ MYR
S$ S$

2023
Cash and cash equivalents 3,190,784 –
Accruals and other payables (61,380) –
Intra-group payables (9,314,442) –

Net financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (6,185,038) –

HK$ MYR
S$ S$

2022 (Restated)
Trade receivables – 11,645
Deposits and other receivables – 248,519
Cash and cash equivalents 3,491,942 –
Trade payables – (5,390)
Accruals and other payables (36,170) –
Intra-group payables (6,456,197) –

Net financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (3,000,425) 254,774

Republic Healthcare Limited
Annual Report 2023 129

For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

27 FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

27.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the HK$ and
MYR exchange rates against the S$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss
after tax:

2023 2022
S$ S$

HK$/S$
— Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) 256,679 124,518
— Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) (256,679) (124,518)

MYR/S$
— Strengthened 5% (2022: 5%) – (10,573)
— Weakened 5% (2022: 5%) – 10,573

(ii) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting
in financial loss to the Group. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the policy of dealing only
with customers of appropriate credit history and obtaining sufficient security where appropriate
to mitigate credit risk.

Credit exposure to an individual counterparty is restricted by credit limits that are approved by
the Group Finance department based on ongoing credit evaluation. The counterparty’s payment
profile and credit exposure are continuously monitored at the entity level by the Group Finance

[…]

engaged external GST agent in March 2024 to assist with a reply to the IRAS’ queries dated 7
December 2023 as well as to review RHC’s taxable purchase and input tax listings for the period from
1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019 for the purpose of making a disclosure of errors (i.e.
overclaiming of input tax if any) to the IRAS.

Additionally, RHC reassessed and reversed a GST payable amounting S$19,178 as of 31 December
2021.

As of the date of these financial statements, RHC has not submitted its workings to the IRAS. The
amount payable is estimated to be approximately S$29,696.62 for the financial year 2019. This
amount was not recorded in the prior years’ financial statements, consequently, the Group corrects
material prior period errors retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the prior periods
presented in which the error occurred.

The effects of the above matters on the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
financial year ended 31 December 2022 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2022 and 1 January 2022 are as follows.

As previously
reported

Prior year
Adjustment As restated

S$ S$ S$

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for financial year ended 31 December 2022

Other income and other gains 629,338 (21,089) 608,249
Other operating expenses (2,063,824) 4,654 (2,059,170)
Loss before income tax (1,439,852) (16,435) (1,456,287)
Loss after income tax (1,468,323) (16,435) (1,484,758)

Republic Healthcare Limited
Annual Report 2023 139

For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

31 PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

The effects of the above matters on the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
financial year ended 31 December 2022 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2022 and 1 January 2022 are as follows. (Continued)

As previously
reported

Prior year
Adjustment As restated

S$ S$ S$

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 1,521,621 (95,271) 1,426,350

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 749,132 407,955 1,157,087

Equity and reserves
Accumulated losses (1,424,655) (503,226) (1,927,881)

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2022

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 1,974,405 (37,762) 1,936,643

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 832,349 449,029 1,281,378

Equity and reserves
Accumulated losses 43,668 (486,791) (443,123)

The errors from the prior years do not impact the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flow for the
financial year ended 31 December 2022.

32 AUTHORISATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 were
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 28 March 2024.

140
Republic Healthcare Limited
Annual Report 2023

For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

33 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY